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September 27, 1944

Honorable Brent Spence, Chzirman,
Committee on Banking and Currency,
House of Hepresentutives,
Washington, D. C,

Dezr Mr. Chairmen:

This is in response to the rsquest contained in the letter from
the clerk of your committce deted Scptember 2, 1944, for e report on the
bill H.R. 5258 "To exend Section 5155 of the Revised Statutes with respect
to the establishment of brenches by nationsl banking sssociations'.

The Board is favorable to the enactument of legislation along tne
lines of this bill.

Unéer existing lew nstionel benks znd Staie banks which are meme-
bers of the Federal Reserve System desiring to estzblish branches are re-
quired to have a certain minumwa axount of ca;ital which in many instsnces
is in excess of thet reguired by State laws znd in ezcess of the actusl
needs of tne banks, The laws of meny Staetes gzrait State benks to estab-
lish end operate branches with much less capitul than that regquired under
Faderal law of national banks. This results in unfair discrimination
against national bunks end State banks wnich are members of the Federsl
heserve System snd tends to drive benks out of the Netional Bsnking System
and to prevent them from joining the Federzl Fescrve System. As pointed
out in the Annusl Feport of the Coaptroller of the Currency for the year
1938, national banks in some localities have surrendered their neztional
charters because they &sre rejuired by the national banking lavws to have
considerably greater ce.itul in order to esteblish branches than are Stute
banks competing with them in the saze State.

There are State banks which zre prevented from joining the Fed-
eral Reserve Yystem by the fzct tnat they have brznches lawfully estab-
lished and in lswful operstion under the laws of the States in which they
are located and, under the .rovisions of section 9 of the Faderal Rescrve
hct, tiey cannot become members of the Federal Reserve System without
either relinguishing such brenches or incressing their capital to an
azount in excess of their cagital needs.

Although the bill smends section 5155 of the Revised Statutes
which by its terms r:ulates to nztionel benks, the same requirements would
sutometically become appliczble to the estublishment of branches by State
member tanks, because section § of the Federal Reserve ict forbids the
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establishment of branches by Stete member baunks except on the same terms

and conditions and subject to the same limitztions anc restrictions as are
epslicable to the establishment of brunches by nutional benks, except that
the approval of the Bosrd of Governors of the Federal reserve Systam, in-
stead of the Comptroller of the Currency, must be obtained by & State member
bank.

Very truly yours,

{Signed) Chedter Morrill

Chester lorrill,
Secretary.
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